Mr, Donald Miller
The Berkghire Eagle
Pittefield, MHassachupetts

Dear Mr. HMiller:

liow that it has been made publie, may I offer ny
eongratulations on your going shead with the Haneock Shaker
Pro ject. Ag you know I hagve long favored this disgposition
of the property and I feel that it ig now in very safe
hands. My only reservation is that I think it 1s unfor-
tunate that John ¥illiams was not able to see hilsg way clear
to make his marnificent ensllection available for this
project. If it were not for my position as Trustee of the
Chatham Mugseum, I would have actively participated in
promoting the acqulsition of the property for the purposes
which you have announced. However, I do not feel that this
would gilitate againgt my co-operating in any way that you
feel 1 ean in furthering your plang and purposes.

Perhaps we can feel that our teen-agers can be sort of
"Junior Partners" in your project. Please feel free to
call on me, if I can be helprul. With all good wisghes.

Sincerely yours

Jerome Count
Director

J0311
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SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

September 15, 1960

Dear Mr.and Mrs. Count;

This letter formally launches the capital campaign to buy,
restore and operate as a museum the Shaker community at Hancock,
Massachusetts.

The amount sought is $250,000, which will purchase the 900 acre
property with its 16 buildings, take care of restoration, install
the celebrated Andrews collection of Shaker furniture and materials
which has been given to this enterprise, open and maintain the
community for visitors as a museum and educational institution.

Structures, groups of buildings, tracts of land and museums
dedicated to the study and appreciation of early American history
and the national past are many, varied and impressive. This project,
however, lays some claim to being unigque. Here is an original,
complete and integrated community dating to the founding days of
the Republic.

As a result of this uniqueness there has been considerable
interest shown by foundations since a small group were successful
in interesting the surviving Shaker Ministry in Canterbury, New
Hampshire, to sell the Hancock Community as a unit for the purposes
outlined above. However, foundations are more rapidly impelled to
help substantially if they can be shown a lively interest in the
area where the project is located, an enthusiasm among the academic
community concerned in the field involved, and a disposition among
individuals of spirit, affection and understanding to help in this
exciting preservation.

Therefore, on behalf of the board, I am proud to ask you to
help in this endeavor in any way you can. I have been advised by
counsel that financial contributions are deductible for tax purpcses
under the Internal Revenue Code.

We hope you will join with us in making possible the
re—creation of a fascinating chapter of American cultural history.

Q Sincerely yours,

s me 4.4
Win e J 1L

|
\

Dlease address correspondence to Mrs. Lawrence K. Miller, Secretary
500 Williams Street, Pittsfield, Massachusetts
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THE BERKSHIRE ATHENAEUM
PITTSFIELD'S PUBLIC LIBRARY
PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS

RoBERT G. NEWMAN %
" Tl July 19, 1961

My, Jerome Count
P.0. Box 1149
Pittsfield, llass.

Dear Mr. Count:

Your inquiry about the Shaker round barn,
has been referred to me.

In Field: History of Berkshire County, in
the section on Hancock p. 420 the followlng 1is
ststed:

....For simply laying the stone of this
building the masons were paid 500 dollars and
boarded. :
We hope that this answers your question.

Very truly yours,

%—)4’7 97] (f A asx AA

(Mrs. HoW.) “Janet M. Edwards, Curator
Local History and
Genealogy



September 25, 1961

Mra, Lowrence 1, Miller,
500 Willinuzg SL,,
Pitleflield, ¥nss,

‘1.['...;\.: ‘rt C.u‘-‘l I £ ll- -Ll l'h— V‘La:" G Yoo
portusity of visliting mﬁao s Sutnruay sad 1t was
an inspiring emperisnee, indeed, The awount of work

done 1s truly .EKH,C'-‘-S ve as well 'as the ‘Cof-
cepts in planning and desgign. The plocing each

piece -8 a work of art, wth 2 sensitive rege.rd ‘or
its f‘ett'?m_,, 1z e*cm»ic“ 1 end exelting.  With toe
ancuit of' space ou will wcz.tt:all.v bave 4va..=.]a.,.,.c.,
thts rinciple cught not to be sacrificed to mere
guantity of exhitits.

We are happy Lo enclosge @ furtler cone
tribution to your project. . 3

Slncerely yours,

Jerpme Coun -




SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

September 26, 1961

Dear Mr. Count,

Thank you so much for your letter
and very generous contribution to Shaker Community.
Your sensitive appreciation of what we are trying
to accomplish here is most gratefully apprecilated
and I, personally, have wanted to thank you for
your friendliness and nelghborliness ever since
we started working here. With your background
and knowledge of the Shaker way of life, your
praise for what we are doing is most gratifying.

I am sorry that I was not here when
you and Mrs. Count vislted on Saturday but I shall
look forward at some other time to being here when
you make another visit, Donald Mlller and I were
most lmpressed with your Shaker Village and what
you are doling for your young people. I hope that
our groups will always feel a kinship and that
there will be opportunity in the future for us to
work together,

Dr. and Mrs. Andrews Join me in thank-
ing you on behalf of our Trustees for your gen=-
erous and thoughtful support. With very kind
regards,

ASincerely yours,
Mrs, Lawrence K, Miller

President
Mr, Jerome Count

Shaker Village Work Group
Post Office Box

Pittsfleld, Mass,

Please address correspondence to Mrs. Lawrence K. Miller
500 Williams Street, Pittsfield, Massachusetts



SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

D%ﬁn&_&,& /
Address : / o-{Js

This will acknowledge with appreczaﬁon your
contribution of She Aumdiod ddllona

SECRETARY TREASURER"
Contributions afe Tax Deductible
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SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
) HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

July 11, 1961

Dear Mr, Count:

It was nice of you to visit us and I would like
to tell you again how much I appreclate your friendli-
ness. 1 am asking Bob Kimball to stress Hancock Shaker
Community in our publicity and hope this will =aid in
avolding confusion with your "Mount Lebanon Shaker
Village". I appreciate the fact that numerous tourists
would interfere with your program znd I hope that our
signs and also stressing the Hancock aspeect of our
program will be helpful.

With very kind regards, I am

Slucerely yours,
Mrs, Lewrence K. Miller
abm/ec President

Mr, Jerome Count
Shaker Village Work Group
Post 0ffice Box
Pittsfield, Massachusetts



July 2nd, 1962

5

Mrse. Amy Bess Miller,
Shaker Community, Inc.,
500 Williams Ste,
Pittsfield, Masse

Dezr M¥rse. Millers:

_ I notiece in the first issue of the
Berkghire Week thot IHancock is announced in the
advertising prominently as “chaker Village". This,
as you know, 1s very confusing to people and contrary
to what I,tﬁoaght was an understanding that the words
Hancokk and “community" woull be stressed in your
materizl. In the editorial material in the Berkbhire
Week this has been done, but in the psid alvertising
the contrary hos been done --wiich is all the more
confusinge. '

- As I uwrote you lost year, we can cnly
handle a very limlted number of people without 1ine-
terfering with our progrem and educational purposes.
Even the problem of turning people sway, as we found
last year, ie a serious one, s' nce once they are here
they want to go through the project and we cannot be
unpleasant about it and create 11lewlll against our
projects It ig therefore very injuricus and a serious
pmgbrpm, since we bave become defiitely known in the .
area and in other parts of the country as the "Shaker
Village"s I am sure that with all the wonderful pro=-
gress you have made and the wonderful potential that
Haneoek 1s going to enjoy, you will want to do every-
thing poseible to assure that people who want to find
Hancoek can do so and that there is certainly no neced
to eonfuse them and in any way to capitilize upon the
wide reputstion of a teen-age project which hes used




the term “shaker Village” for all these years,

Please be assured that thie is all written
with the utmest good will for the suceess of the
Hancock projeet, but we must also insist thet we not
‘be injured either by people coming here who do not
wish To and people getting here slso not be eonfused

and misdirected to Hancock,
With ell good wishes,
Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count

| 8 nally
Pe8e I would also like &b add thoat 1t was I who original
urged the Miller family, through Don, to see that scme=

be done about preserving Hancocke 1 tbinl; that
?:jﬁggwas also in on one of the eessions that I hed with

Done




copy

Shaker Community, Inc. July 7, 1961

Dear Mrs. Millers:

Congratulations on the opening of the project.
I was sorry that other commitments did not make it pPOS=
sible for me to attend the ceremonies.

One problem has arisen which you can nho doubt do
something about. As you probably know, as a result of our
fifteen years' opemation we have generally become known as the
"Shaker ¥llage restoration. Your use of the title "Hancock
Shaker Community'" has helped to distinguish the two projects.
However, The Eagle in its news stories, headlines, etc. often
refer to Hancock as "Shaker Yllage'. As a result, we have
already had a number of visitors come to us who actually want
$o go to Hancock. When they find out that they can see Mt.
LBbanon without charge, they tend not to want to go to Hancock
although we encourage them to do so. Actually, we can only haa&le
a very limited number of peoplex without interfering with our
edcuational objectivws and program. Aside from the use of the
terms "Shaker Village" as confusing to people, it presents a
real problem to us of having (I expect in the future) far too
many people coming here due to the excellent publicity which
you are receiving.

I would therefore suggest that it will be helpful to
both of us --getting people to Hancock and limiting the number of
people coming here-- if you could use your good officeg to try
to avoid publicity coming out which refers to your project other
than as "Hancock Shaker Community." We will begin to use "Mt.
Lepanon Shaker Villa%%" s a, further effort to avoid confusion,

although we are partly located in Hancock ourselves.

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count
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SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

October 4, 1962

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Count:

It 1s most gratifying to be able to report another successful
season at Hancock Shaker Village. The mechanics of getting
started occupied us the first year, but after a winter of planning
we had great expectations for our second season. Good friends like
you transformed our hopes into realities, and we were able to ex-
tend our preservatlion and restoration work.

The enclosed summary will bring you up to date and outline
for you what we hope to achieve in the coming year. To sustaln
our initial accompllshments and underwrite the continued develop-
ment of the Village, we need a minimum of #40,000 for our 1963
budget. This amount would cover essentlal wages and salaries,
the regular maintenance, a modest measure of restoration, and the
interest on a bank loan, which should be retired as soon as
possible.

To raise this much money, we must also call on foundatlions
and natlonal philanthropists. To interest them, we first need
your help. They will ask about the number and amount of individual
contributions in assessing interest in Hancock Shaker Village. We
ask you again to provide the figures which will help us get out-
right gifts and matching funds.

Also important is broadly based community backing; 1ts growth
here is encouraging and is of special concern to foundsations. In
addition to the lengthening roll of Berkshire-area donors, atten-
dance filgures reflect greater local support as well as the spread
of interest in the Village to people in other areas. Attendance 1n
1961 ran to 4,000 while as of this writing we are 40% ahead of last
year.

The solid backing of these thousands seems more eloquent than
any words of mine 1n suggesting that you contribute generously to-
ward the 1963 Village program. But I am making this appeal a
personal one, and I am making it early so that this fall we may
schedule the winter work vital to carrying the 1963 projects to
completion. I hope you will be among our donors.

Mrs. wrence K, Miller
President

Sincerely,



etober 13, 1962

HMrs. Amy DBess iiller,
Shaker Community, Inc.,
500 Willian St.,
Pittsfield, Hass.

Dear Mrs. Mlller:

This will again sunpleacent prior

quests that the names of our orgaalzalions be
kept clearly separate. Ve recently had still
another oceasion when a suppller, Carpy Hnardware,
charped an item of yours to our account, vecause
even your help is confused ebout your title. The
item in ouestion was signed for by your employee
and charged to "Sheakcr Village's Haturally, the
itenm mppeared upon our monthly statement, because
we have had an account in that nase for seveanieen
‘years, ;

[n another in:tance, we were de-
prived of the use of a speeially ordered and badly
needed ibem. . ecause your employee accepied delivery
of it at the stoie, althoush it wus marked for " halkc
Village Jdoric Groue It was not returmed to Carr
Hardvare for many weeks and in the zeantime anotler
part was ordered,with sdditional delay.

. It would seen to me, while the cone-
fuslon occesioned by your contimued use of Lhe anse
‘Bhaker Villaege™ in your promotion material is under-
staondaule on tae part of the publie, at least your
own employees ought to be apprised ol your correct
title, wiiich [ understand to be Shaker Community, I«

®
L
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" SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

October 15, 1962

Dear Mr. Count:

Again I can only say that I am sorry that still
another occasion has confused the names of:-oufi.two organiza-
tions. As far as the public is concerned, we try to keep
the two names separate, but I suppose they will always con-
fuse the issue since the Shakers have lived here for 150 years,

o the place has always been known as the Shaker village.

I will circulate your most recent letter among
our staff so that there will be no further confusion there
and trust you will have no further trouble. It might be
worthwhile for you to remind Carr Hardware of our two separate
organizations.

Sincerely yours, .
Mrs. Lawrence K. Miller
President

abm/ec

Mr. Jerome Count, Director
Shaker Village Work Group
Post Office Box
Pittsfield, Massachusetts



SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

July 12, 1962

Dear Mr. Count,

Enclosed is a letter which came to our box
by mistake. I feel there is bound to be continuous
confusion among the three organizations which have
Shaker in their titles -- last week we had fourteen
boy campers dropped off by a bus which should have
taken them to 0ld Chatham. They were marooned for
a while but eventually it all shaped up.

- Our signs say Hancock - a Shaker Village,
and that seems to be the best way in the opinion of
| our staff and Trustees to direct the public. We
stress Hancock and of course we are Massachusetts.
We will always be a Shaker Village in the public
mind as that 1s precisely what we are.

We do not capitalize upon the splendid repu-
tation of your project, but are busy creating our
own reputation and wish to live harmoniously with
our neighbors. I am sure the inconvenience caused us
both is minor.

With very kind regards and best wishes for a
splendid season,

Sincerely yours,

Mrs. Lawrence K, Miller
President

abm/ec
Mr. Jerome Count

P. 0. Box 1149
Pittsfield, Mass.



. SHAKER VILLAGE WORK GROUP

DATE:
MEMORANDUM | July 7,1962

FROM:

0% Mps, Amy Bess Miller
Jerome Count

The enclosed letter is an example of the confusion #n the minds of
even such experienced local Reogie as the Berkshire Eagle and the
post office employees. The letter (statement) is obviously intended
for Hancock Community, Inc., since we have had no advertising in the
Bagle: However, it was addressed to "Shaker Village, Richmond,Mass."
Then it no.doubl was returned by the Richmond Post Office to Pltts—
field and someone in the post office marked it "Try Miller". Nexj
gpparentiy, it was marked by the post office help, "Hancock, Mass.

ety 1t wound ug in our post office box and was opened by our office
help, thinking it was intended for us.

With this kind of thingml;appening to expcrienced local people trying
to locate you and us, gine what 1% happening to visitors?

This is by way of a footnote to my recent letter to you.




J SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

October 14, 1963

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Count:

Many different publics have been served by Shaker Community, Inc.
during the three years since its organization in 1960. Through its
operation of Hancock Shaker Village as an outdoor museum, enjoyment
and education have been provided 1o 16,806 visitors.

2

Our publics include:
[> Historians, antiquarians
[> Artists, architects
> College people, graduate students
[> School children, campers (2000 strong)
[> Teachers, researchers
[> Casual tourists, serious viewers

Hundreds of dedicated men and women have studied our collections
and have been assisted in their work by our director and staff. This
year, alone, more than 1,000 attended lectures given by staff members:
the story of Hancock Shaker Village reached still broader groups via
radio and television.

Our progress year by year in carrying out a program of serious
historical preservation has been supported by people such as you who
realize the value of this project for today and tomorrow. In the
not—too—distant future, we are confident that — as with older, similar
museums — our receipts from attendance will completely carry our
normal operating expenses. The way was pointed during the month of
August, when attendance more than carried our weekly payroll.

Until the day when all our months socar like August, we again ask
our friends in the Berkshires and slsewhere to see us through
another growing year, when preservation and restoration are mandatory
to fulfill the prime reason for which this organization was created.

I do not hesitate to appeal to Berkshire pride for support of the
only Western Massachusetts museum village. In order to grow, we
have to live through these early years, building from local interest
and strength to the point where national renown assures us ample
financing of the kind given by the possessors of great fortunes to
museum villages like Greenfield Village, Colonial Williamsburg,
Shelburne, and 0l1d Sturbridge.

With all this in mind, we are keeping our sights high and
our horizon broad.
Sincerely yours,

Mrs. wrence K. Miller
President




SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

October 28, 1965

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Count:

Five years ago our Village was saved. As you and other
Friends of Hancock Shaker Village know, this emergency actlon was
only the first event in preserving Shaker landmarks and the rare

spirit of the Shaker people.

All who have accepted a responsibllity for the future of Han-
cock will be heartened by the enclosed report, which summarizes
major events in the 1965 season. As we move ahead with vital pro-
Jects of restoration and education, let us all be confident that
"the best is yet to be.”

Hancock as a Living Restoration, faithfully presenting an
American Heritage, 1s a valuable addition to the life and to the
economy of the Berkshires. Nearly all the annual operating budget
of $50,000 is spent in this area. Further restoration and the
proposed expansion of Village activities and programs will benefit
Berkshire County, both in the near future and for many years ahead.

A strong, knowledgeable committee begins this month to present
speclfic Proposals for Grants to a number of foundations. The
Proposals include several restoration projects, and also programs
in research, publication, and education in various categories.

Probably you know that a foundation, when it surveys a possible
grant of funds, studies the support that a cause is receiving from
other sources, particularly those in the organization's own community.
Our Proposals are certain to be weighed by such factors as the number,
regularity, and amounts of the gifts we receive from the Friends of
Hancock Shaker Village.

Because we have such Friends as you, our requests for foundation
grants are the more likely to win approval. However, let me urge that
you conslder giving a larger sum this year, if indeed you have not
already decided to do that. Increased contributions now will stimu-
late aid to Shaker Community, Inc. from sources outside the Berkshires.

Thank you for all you have done, and will do, to help,.

Sincerely yours,

4
,'f'r . LA S e T

Mrs. Lawrence K. Miller
President



Hancock Shaker Village has become, in five years, a Living Restoration

“The plan is to make this Community, in its physical appearance and historic functioning, a living

From a Proposal

of August, 1960 )
wide.

organization. The property is located in a beautiful countryside, where visitors will be inspired by
the creation of a simple, communal way of life which has always attracted visitors from far and

“In such a setting an educational program will be conducted which is a major justification of
Shaker Community . . . Through seminars, lectures, exhibitions, guided tours, publications and
other means, the Community will encourage and provide facilities for a broad program in the

humanities.”

Five years later, the re-awakening of Hancock to new
life and new usefulness is a reality.

This long lived Shaker Village is now serving many
thousands, the outcome of careful planning, devotion to
detail and tradition, and generous contributions. The
number of visitors grows, and important events center
here,

In 1965 nearly sixteen thousand people visited the
paftially restored original Shaker Village, and became
familiar with eight of its nineteen buildings and the
furnishings which are constantly being acquired. In both
structures and contents, even the casual visitor finds clear
evidence of the character and abilities and spirit of the
Shakers.

“Put your hands to work and your hearts to God." - - Mother Ann Lee

For many decades, Shaker brethren and sisters of Han-
cock maintained a farm-and-shops community, which was
distinguished by its order, harmony, and prudent use of
God-given resources.

In bringing new life to their lovely Village, we have
restored the famous Herb Garden that was so important
to Shaker “kitchen sisters” as an industry in producing
income. Croplands and pasture are again in use. A
neighbor’s cows graze near the 1826 Round Stone Barn.

When Berkshire County 4-H youth came this year to
the Village for exhibitions and fellowship, they were
glad to become acquainted with this farm center, suited
to present and future gatherings.

Thirty-five young men wotked on Village preservation
and improvements for eight weeks in 1965.

During thirty-five hours each week they learned simple
carpentry, painting, re-forestation and the building of
an 18-ft. footbridge, use and care of light machinery,
and marketable crafts,

Their work-and-learn schedules, administered by the
Neighborhood Youth Corps (INYC), included an hour
a day of practical classwork. The subjects taught included
mathematics and English utilized in semi-skilled occupa-
tions, American history, and the place of the Shakers in
American history.

A similar type of instruction and practice in trams-
ferable skills is planned for the future.

Beginning with our visitors, more Americans learn to value the work and spirit of Shakers

The 1965 program included Mario DePillis’s lecture to
the John Hay Fellows on historic utopian societies, a
conference and tour of the Catholic Art Association, and
numerous visits and use of our educational services by
classes of private and public schools and by educational
and character-building organizations. A grant for an
annual series of lectures is now available.

Fourteen “World's People Dinners” introduced de-
licious Shaker foods — and the Village — to Berkshire
County families and many others.

A New York Times feature article in early summer

was often mentioned by visitors as having awakened
their keen interest in Hancock’s re-creation,

The “kitchen sisters” of today’s Hancock continue
Shaker culinary tradition, aided by a modern General
Electric kitchen. A Shaker setting for an electric kitchen
is presented in the Fall 1965 issue of Home Moderniz-
ing Guide (Holt, Rinehart & Winston).

Many pages of the October Better Homes and Gar-
dens (circulation, 6,500,000) present “twenty favorite
Shaker recipes.” The large colored photographs show in
Hancock settings the foods that Shakers hoped would
“create contentment, joy and satisfaction to those who
partake of them.”

The Officers and Trustees deeply appreciate all that is
being done by the gifts of Friends and the pooling of
many talents, for restored Hancock.
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~BHAKER COMMUNITY, INC,
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

May 1, 1966

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Count:

You may have seen recently in the news from Boston that
Haneock Shaker Village has been granted recognition as an
official Massachusetts historic landmark, along with such other
places as the State House and Bumker Hill Monument.

This 1s a tremendously buoyant note on which to prepare
for the start of our sixth season as a public museum, but of
course 1t does not solve all our problems - nor does it hint
at our accomplishments.

We can, in fact, look forward to our opening day, June 1,
as one of our most important, because of new installations and
acqulsitions. As highlights, a pharmacy, a Brethren's retiring
room and a Deacons' room have been furnished, and will be opened
for the first time. Windows in the 1830 Brick Dwelling are being
replaced with small-paned sash of the original style - a project
which 1s only one-fourth completed but already is reflecting the
charm of the earlier perlod and will be continued as funds permit.

Preservation 1s the purpose behind the state's designation
of hlstoric landmarks. Since public funds do not accompany the
recognition, we must repeat private appeals.

If you have in previous seasons been a donor, please renew
your contribution as a Friend of Hancock Shaker Village. If you
have never contributed, conslder the values in helping maintain
both the bulldings and the philosophy of the Village's former
Shaker occupants who demonstrated here from 1790 to 1960 the
virtues of a life devoted to the pursult of excellence.

|

ﬁ A foundation has recently pledged a generous grant for three
/| years on a matching contingency and so the Village will especially
/; benefit from whatever amount you can contribute now.

A calendar of Village events for 1966, headed by a Friends
Day, is being prepared and will be mailed in May. We hope very
much that you will Join us on many of these occasions, for your
continuing interest in Hancock Shaker Village is vital to its
development.

Sincerely .yours,

/ /
| f 04
(W eoe Wl
Mrs. Lawrence K. Miller, President
For the 'Trustees

ABM/md

MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. BOX 29, - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01203 - TELEPHONE: AREA CODE 413 443-0188
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yMr. Jeneme Count
Shaker Village Work Group
Pittsfield, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Count:

Since our phone conversation this noon I have had
a chance to discuss the matter of admitting your boys
and girls with Mrs. Miller, who tells me that our
Trustees decided last winter that, inasmuch as we
are almost entirely dependent on our gate for our
operating expenses, the Village's policy must be that
of insisting that all visitors pay an admission fee.

The Trustees decided, however, that groups like
yours should be required to make only the merest
token payment, and so we ask of such groups that they
pay only 10¢ per person. We require that there be one
accompanying supervisor for each group of ten, and
the supervisors are admitted without charge.

I do so wish that we could waive the admission fee
altogether for groups like yours - most especially
for yours - and I hope that another year we will find
an organization willing to underwrite the costs of such
a procedure. But at the moment we have no funds
which can be channelled in this direction.

You must know that I very much hope that this
nominal fee will not prevent your group from coming
to the Village, for we greatly look forward to having
you here.

This brings my best regards and the hope that I'll
have the pleasure of making your acquaintance in the
very near future.

Yours sincerely,
Fugene Merrick Dodd
Curator



July 15, 1966

My, Bugene Merrick Dodd
Hanoodk Shaker V

c er Village
P, 0, Box 29
Pittsfield, Mass,

Dear l{rn Dodds

We greatly appreciate the arrangements you
have made so that it will be possible for our
teen=agers to continue to visit Hancoeck, They
very much enjoy and profit from seeing Hancock, and
we are very pleased that trips will still be
possible,

We hope there will be further opportunities
for mutual co-operation among the "Shaker
Communities," |

My best regards to you and Mrs, Miller,

Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count
Director
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We eived & lettser from Charles R. Crirmmin,
an attorney tafield, Massachusetts, who represents
Shaker Commu Inc., 2 non-profit educational corpor-
ation which o es a community museum in Hancock and
Pittsfield, husetts.

Mr. Crimmin has writtern.in part as follows:

"It has been called tc our esttention that
one Jerome Count, proprietor of an organ-
ization sometimes known ag Shaker Village
lork Group just over the State line in New
Lebanon, llew York, has been rurnning adver-
tizements in The Times which have resulted
in considercble confusion between the two
organizations."

Mr. Crimmin says this results in continuing in-
quiries as to whether the corporation he reprejﬂntc has
extended its activity beyond those authorized by its cor-
porate charter. More particularly: 1) the only address
listed by Mr. Count is Pittsfield, Massachusetts; 2) his
advertisement does not state that his establishment is in
faet located in Vew York Stete; 3) he no longer uses the
distinctive neme of "Shaker Villaze Work Group" by which
his enterprise formerly was well-known, he uses only the
neme "Shaker Villagse."

Mr., Crimmin says
sents is and zlw has

locs
=14 <

"'ALL THE NEWS THAT'S FIT TO PRINT'®
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Philadelphia -

New York « Chicago - Delrodt

Boston » San Franciseo » Los Angeles - Honolulu

N-W-AYER & SON.w

West Washington Square, Philadelphia 6
Area Code 215, Telephone 925-0100

Mr,. Jerome C, Count

SHAKER VILLAGE WORK GROUP

P. O. Box 1149 '
Pittsfield, Massachusetts 01203

Dear Mr. Count:

We are enclosing stats of a letter received today from the
NEW YORK TIMES which is self-explanatory. This advertise-
ment is scheduled to appear each week through Junme 4, and
we are wondering what your suggestion would be to meet

this objection,

You will recall we had the "Shaker Village" set in this special
antique type, and if it is advisable to add "Work Group", we

would have to have it reset in a smaller size.

We have acknowledged the letter from the TIMES, stating
that we are referring the matter to you.

Sincerely yours,

Lok, £

Charles E. Glendening

February 28, 1967
Enclosures



Merch 2nd, 1967

dr, Charles (Glendening, :
N. W. Ayer & Sons,
Philedelnhia, Penn,

Desr M. Aver:

In respouéa tc the correspondsnce fror the Times
eoncerning Shaker Community, Inc., you mey make the following
points to the Timos: :

l.8hakar Commnity, Inc. hes zo proprietery rights vhatever
in the term Shakar Viliasce, Its incorporated name uzez the
term *Cormmnity" ard not "Willage,"™ This was donc when the
organization ams st up scee six yssra ago, to distinguish
theilr proisct from ours, which was kaown since 1947 hy the
nema Sheker Villare, :

2+4An agreemenrt was wade bstween us amad the Sheker Coriuinlty,
Inc., whereby ther were to atress OScmmumnity and Haneock in
their mrterial, and they heve scatimually viclsted this ar-
renverant, Confusion has heen ceuased by thelir ambivalsnce
in using fer publicity purposes "Cormmity," "Villags,"
®heker Cormnity,® “Shaker Village","Hancck Shaker Corrunity®,
"Hencock 3beker Village®, HShaker Village at Hanecck," ete.

3.We have two incorpornted bodias aince 1947 which utilize the
words Shaker Vilisge.

LoMr, Crimming in his lefter to the Tives felsaly stets= thet
we are located in dew Lebeanon, N,Y., whoreas ws are 2lac loonted
in Hancook, Mess, He also fals@gy stated thet o usedtonlyW
the Pittsfiald aidress, winereas we nse P.0,Nox 1142, ThellGor.
muni.ty' i3 actually located in dancock, Mssg,, but usmes n Pitta-
Tisld anaress in its pubiicily.

5.%We have acquired propriety rights siance 1247 ia the use of
the terms Shaker Village lor our project,

Under the circumstances, we decline to ajgree %o =
change in cur copy for the reasca that Sheker Conmunity, Inc, has
caused and coatinuas to esuse ns considershle damage due to its ine



vagslen of cur rights in the retter.
Yours very truly,

Jdercre Count,
Diractor



17 March 1967

Mr. Jerome Count

Director

Shaker Village Work Group
Box T-1149

Pittsfield, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Count:

You have already heard, I believe, from our
attorney, Mr. Charles R, Crimmin, that considerable
confusion is resulting from your current advertise-
ments in The New York Times Magzzine. Because
these omlt the second half of the officlal and
recognized title of your organization, Shaker
Village Work Group, and mention only a Pittsfileld
address without reference to the fact that the
project is located in Lebanon Springs, New York,
~a wide public has been led to believe that the
Work Group is now being conducted by Hancock Shaker
Village.

The result is 2 terrible inconvenience for both
Mrs. lMiller and me, for we are being deluged by
phone calls and visitors mistaking this organization
for yours. Today, for instance, two parties were
here in this connection, while znother of your
prospective clients phoned Mrs. Miller (at great
inconvenience to her) at her house. Naturally, we
have referred 211 these inquiries, along with those
which we have received by mail, to you.

Inevitably, though, the individusls coming and
calling here have asked me about your project, and
this, for lack of accurate information, I have not
been able to provide. In my files, however, I
find memoranda dating back to last July indicating
that, because your Group is mainly attended by
teen-agers from under-privileged families, they



Mr, Jerome Count - II

would not be able to meet our regular group
admission fee of 35 cents (which, as you will recsall,
I reduced to 2 mere token in order that they might
see our Village). In the future, if you wish, I
should be pleased to inform those inquiring here
about the Work Group that it is intended primarily
for under-privileged children, though this seems to
me to be rather inconsistent with your praesent Times
advertisements.

Indeed, these advertlisements strike me as quite
misrepresentative of the Work Group generally, =nd
certainly they are misleading the public into
thinking that your project is really ours. You
mentioned to me in one of your letters the hope
that there will be "further opportunities for
mutual cooperation among the 'Shaker Communities,t"
You must know that I share this hope with you
wholeheartedly. But at the same time our two
organizations have well-defined and very different
purposes, and it seems to me that these advertisements,
by blurring our separate identities, are detrimental
to each of us.

I do hope that you will alter vour advertise-

ments in such a way that the distinct identities of
our two projects will be maintained.

Yours sincerely,
(‘:75' e A Bwasiad

Eugene HMerrick Dodd
Curator

ENMD/h
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Mereh 23, 1967

Charles R. Crismin, Esq.

Berkshire County Savings Benk Bldg.
28 lorth Street |
Pittafieid, Massachusetts

Dear lire Crimminss

Since my last letier to you, I have learmed that Shaker
Commurity, Inc., is using materials, such as a letterheed, which
neither mentions its correct name, nor gives its correct address,
That is, a letterhead used by Mr, Dodd in writing me a letter
recently reads “Hancock Sheker Village, Pittsfield, Mass.”

&g you know, the Hancock project is not located in
Pitteficld, but simply maintaine a post office box there, as we
dos Tho use of materials in this form also directly violates an
agrecment vhich was made with Mra, Miller same years ago snd is
en invesion of the rights we have scquired through more than
twvenly yeers use of the designation, Shaker Village.

It is therefore requested that this practice be dis-
contivmed. I alse renew my earlier suggestion that the entire
subject be discussed.

Yours truly,

Jerome - Count,
. Director
JGmr
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Pebruary 16, 1967

Charles R, Crimmin Esq,

Berkshire County Savings Bank Bldg.
28 Horth Street

Pittafield, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Crimming

' Your lotter of the 13th would never have been writien
if Shaker Community, Ine, had adhered to its original intention to
dosignate ite project by the title ®Community", It would also not
have been necessary if Shaker Community, Ine. had adhered to our
agrecmont with Mrs. Miller (I have written evidence of this) that
thaﬂuooekprojnemldcw-mdmihmmm
title of "Commnity". In the beginning of the Hangock project, Mrs,
Mller and her steff, as well as her femily newspaper, followed this
original titls and ths widerstanding vith us, Subsequently, over
our repeated protests, the Hancook project changed their practice
ond publicity, sometimes using *Communi » "Shaker Community®,
“Sheker Village", "Henoook Sheker Villege", "Shaker Village at
Honcook", ete, This ambivalence and self-induced confusion has
cansed us very sovere damage and continues to do 80, has disrupted
our program with young people and causes us contimious difficulty,

As you see from the designation sbove on this letter
heeod, uuhmuudth.smhrﬁllmﬁthumthimpuonot

_ our project twenty-years ago, and we have been known as such anong
- thousends of people throughout the nation since 1947. Two incorpor

ated bodies involved with our project have been designated by the
title "Shaker Village" since 1947.

Two items need to be corrected in your letter: the
eddress you refer to is not "only® Pittafield, Mass., but P, 0, Bex

errongement, whieh Shaker Commmunity, Ine, has contimicualy disregere
dod for the past five years, in spite of our protests,

If eny purpose will be served, I will be glad to meot

r\d'thyoumdﬂu. ¥iller to see whether any suiteble errangement can




be arrived at by our two non-profit educational organizations to
resolve the situstion. I regard very highly the exceptional
achicvements that have been acoomplished by Mrs. Miller and her
orgenization since its inception and its brief career. Having

. personally been one of the inspirers of the project and made finan
elzl contributions to it, I would like to be helpful, at the same
tine preventing further injury to our own organization,

Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count,
Director

JCsmr



TELEPHONE: 413 442-2572

CHARLESR.CRIMMIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
BERKSHIRE COUNTY SAVINGS BANK BUILDING
28 NORTH STREET
PITTEFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01202

February 13, 1967

Mr. Jerome Count
New Lebanon
New York

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that I am attorney for Shaker Community,
Inc., a duly incorporated Massachusetts nonprofit educational
corporation which operates a community museum located in
Hancock and Pittsfield, Massachusetts. President and chief
moving force of the corporation is Amy Bess Williams Miller,
wife of Lawrence K. Miller, editor of The Berkshire Eagle
published in Pittsfield.

It has been called to our attention that you have been
running advertisements in The New York Times which have
resulted in considerable confusion between our organization
and your Shaker Village Work Group, resulting in continuing
inquiries to our various officers as to whether our corpora-
tion has expanded its activities into certain fields of
activity beyond those authorized by our corporate charter.
More particularly:

1. The only address listed for you in your advertise-
ments is Pittsfield, Massachusetts.

2. Nowhere in your advertisements do you state that
your establishment is in fact located in New Lebanon, New
York.

3. You no longer use the distinctive name of '"Shaker
Village Work Group' by which your enterprise was formerly
well known, but use only the name of '"Shaker Village', which
results in considerable confusion with our organization,
which is and always has been known as Hancock Shaker Village.



Mr. Jerome Count Page 2
February 13, 1967

Indeed, many road maps have for many years designated the
location of our establishment on the Hancock-Pittsfield
town line as ''Shaker Village'. This is clearly not the
location of your enterprise.

Thus the advertisements being run by you are extremely
misleading. Shaker Community, Inc. has been placed in a
position which is most annoying, ambiguous and embarrassing.
For example, we have even been receiving some of your mail
addressed to Shaker Village, creating a nuisance whereby
we are required to remail same. Only if our organization
counters with a greatly expanded public relations and advertis-
ing program, which we can ill afford, can the negativism of
this be counteracted. Thus your advertising in its present
form is a great expense to Shaker Community, Inc. in terms
of both time and money. We must insist that your advertise-
ments in their present form be discontinued or in any event
be so clarified that the aforementioned confusion between
our enterprises will cease forthwith. Otherwise it will be.
necessary to institute appropriate legal proceedings. 1
trust that such drastic action will not be required.

Very truly yours,
Charles R. Crimmin
CRC :mmd

cc: Mrs. Lawrence K., Miller






June 2, 1967

Mr. Lewrence K, Miller,
Berkshire Engle,
Pittefiold, Mess.

Depr Pzton

I on combinually being surprised to read in Eagle head-
lines thot certain eventa are to take place at "Sheker Village®,
The iswmes of Hey 31 and June lst, for example, carry such stories
as the holding of meolings of the Berkshire Musewm fMmciliary and
the Westorn Moss, ldbrary Club. This practice of the Bagle is a
source of eontimual confusion to the publie, although I am eware
that, followving the headline, you ususlly refer to "Hencock Shoker
Village," in the body of the story. 4s you know, the bulk of the
readers rever get any further than the headline of a news item,

43 you no doubt are awere, we have been thireatened

with 2 lovw suit by an attorney for Shaker Commrdity, Inc. beecanse
we heve sontimied the practice, imitiated since 13,7, of referring
to our projeet as "Shaker Village", Although I have offered in a
friendly spirit to discuss this subject, there has been no response
to this suggestion by either the attorney or Amy Bess. As you may
‘aleo be awere, at the inseption of the Hancock project, I was ss-
sured by Amy Bess, both verbelly end in writing, thet ennouncements
of the project would stress "Hencock" and "Comunity." As you will
-l”fmapmadofputnwlﬁiuhhmappemdinthoﬂagla,
Hancoek is not usually referred to in the headlines and "Communi ty"
rarely is either in the headline or the body of such stories. This
contributes to the public confusion ceused by the initial hosdlines
in your stories widch ususlly refer only to "Shaker Village." 4s &
result, we receive many telephone calls, much mail and meny visitors
vhomtousastheahahrvmugethe:hmkmmrorwnm
—-=even cemeralions-- although they msy be looking for Hancock and
vish to compunicate with Amy Bess's project or attend events there,

In view of the fact that the Eagle's editorshi; and
ounersiiip is so closely related to the Haneock project, I feel that
ethieally snd otheruise a strong public obligstion exists to keep
the two projeets clearly and seperately identified., For exemple, I
would suggest that initial headlines of all stories refer to either
i m.hbmsmvmm.orwmmsmammm as the




case might be. This could go & long way "to identify the two
separate projects in the public mind. Otherwise, I do not see any
hope of avoiding the continual embarrasssment and eonfusion for both
p'rojects. ’

Imnktheﬁaglemldbehslpmmmalvlngthu

situation in accordence with the assursnces which Amy Bess originally
geve us wien Ilancock was started,

Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count,
' Director

Jilimr



June 2, 1967

Hr. Eugem be m. Curator
Hemeock Sheker Community, Ine.
Fo Oy Bax 29 '

Pittefield, Mass.

Dear Mr, Dodds

We have received no reply to our answers to you and Mr.
Crimuins concerning the subject of the confusion caused by the
feilure of lancock o clearly identify iteelf as "Hancock Come
wundly', es origiuelly assurcd us end incorporated. As you
Biay know, in my correspondence I suggested that the two orgeni-
sations confer in a friendly spirit in order to try to resolve
the problem, but there has been no response to this suggestion,

In ‘the mesatime, I am writing to inquire ihether the :
policy of lest sumwer concerning the admission of our teenapers

will be contimied, I might add thet the splendid job which

Hlencock is doing in presemting Shaker material has been a source
of grest inspiration to our young people, end I would like to
sce them contimue to have this advantage. 48 you recall, we
vsuslly bring sbout ten teensgers once a week. Some of them are
usually beneficiaries of our scholarship program, including some
uho pey no tuition whetever for their eighteweek experience with

Sincerely yours,
Jerane Count,
Dn_'ectar
JCsar




March 21, 1967

lir. Bugene M. Dodd, Curator
Henecock Sheker Community, Inc.
Pittsfield, Mass.

Desr Mr, Dodds

I will not answer in detall your letter of March 17th, since the
subject ip in the hands of the attorney for your organization and
he haa ay reply.

Houever, althaugn we have used the "Shaker Village" designation,

alone and in various forms since 1947, we have been subjected to
years of inconveniencs and damage caused by Hancook's recent fail-
ure to adhere to its original intention and agreement with us to
stress "Hancock™ and "Camunity" in its naterials end publiecity.
Originally this was done end there was little difficulty, but this
changed in spite of verbal and written assurunces from Mrs. Miller
that it would not be done. It is worth pointing out that the letter-
head on which you wrote me does not even mention lizncock *Community",
much legs stress it as Mrs. Miller had agreed would be done, It also
gives your address as Pittsfield, where you are not locatod, wi thout
giving your post office box.

At no time did ve indicate to you that our group was meinly attended
by teenagers froz under-privileged femilies and if this is the 1nfor-
mation you intend to give to inquirers, it will be false.

Finally, you mske a serious charge in your letter ——that our advere
tising is "nisrvepresentative” grnerally. The most chariteble inter-
pretation I cen place upon this, in the absence of any amplilication
from you, ls your earlier statement of your "lack of accurate infor-
mation," If you will point out any actusl misrepresentations, gene-
rel or speelfic, in our copy, you may be surs they will be corrected.
Ikmdmmimlusyoumﬂntmtthnmﬁmofthu,xwt
you will retract this serious charge,

I again sssure you and Mps. Hiller of our desire to cooperate and
have friendly relations with our neighbors. You may not know that
I was onc of the original inspirers of the llancock project to the
Miller fomily and contributed to it., I am also an edmirer of the




fine sehievements thet have been accomplished in the short period

of its existence. We cannot continue, however, to ignore the damage
being cansed by the continued eonfusion in identity which the

Hancock project is causing by its failure to strees "Hancock®™ and
"Conmunity®, as agreed in writing several times by Mre. Mller, The
confusion you now complain of is self-induced rather than a result

of our comtimied use of the term Sheker Village for over twenty years.

‘Sincerely yours,

Jerome Count,
Director

JCmr




TELEPHONE: 413 442-2572

CHARLESR.CRIMMIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
BERKSHIRE COUNTY SAVINGS BANK BUILDING
28 NORTH STREET
PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01202

June 7, 1967

Mr. Jerome Count
New Lebanon
New York

Re: ©Shaker Community, Inc.
Dear Mr. Count: .
: A
I suggest that Mrs, Miller, you and I meet at
my office at 11:00 A.M. on Monday, July 10, 1967,
for the purpose of discussing our varioﬁslhisputes:'
Please advise as to your availability at the
suggested time and place.
Very truly yours,
Charle§ R. Crimmin

CRC :mmd
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July 26, 1967

Mps. lawrencs K. Miller
haker mity'he.
0. Box 29

Pittafield, Mass. .

Dear Mrs. Miller:

| At the conclusion of our conference at Mr.Crimmins'
office, I seid that I essumed that I would hear from you or your
staff councerning the continuation of your policy with reference

to admitting our villagers at Hancock for a tcken admissicn of

10" each,

j I have not been advised ccnceraing this, But I amm
informed thet & group visited Hamcock thls week and were éharged
35¢ pach. Unfortunately, tals is excessive for many of our villagers
who come from severely deprived backgrounds. So es to avied
embgrrassment to these beys and girls, I would appreciate knowing
whether this is & policy established offiecially with your aprovel.

/ Perhaps, you may be interested in these comments
of our staff member who accompanied the group. She said: "It is

- interesting for our kids th compsre this museun restoration with

our lived-in restoration, also to talk to ‘their guides and compare
their)respective jobs. Everything is very well=lebeled aad they

i

‘ean gét a lot out of it by themselves; the guides cen sonetimes

offer additicnel information.”

Sincerely yours,

Jerone Count
Director

e o



S ___,_'._‘",itk-r/SHA KER COMMUNITY, INC.
" HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

Novmeber 1967

Mr. and Mrs. Jerome Count
P. 0. Box 1149
Pittsfield, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Count:

At the close of the Village's 1967 season I am delighted
to send you our third Newsletter. As you will see from reading
1t, the year has been an extremely active one in each of the vari-
ous departments of the Village's operation. The year has also
been by far our most successful, with atteandance, new acquisi-
tlons, and educational programs all elimbing to new levels. 1In
thls record those of us assoclated with the Village take consider-
able pride, which we want you to share with us, for your generosity
as a Friend has made it possible.

We are now planning our program for the Village's eighth
‘season, for which we have outlined & yet more ambitious calendar of
activities. These will allow us more fully to carry out the chief
objective for which Shaker Community, Inc,, was formed - the creation
not only of a deposifory Tor the material remains of the Shakers'
beritage but also an active educational center serving the interests
of antiquarians, historians and other scholars in addition to the
general public. ©Side by side with this enlarged Program we are
conflident that the restoration of new areas of the Village will go
forward at an accelerated pace.

For specific restoration amd publication projects several
foundations have most generously contributed, but for the Village's
operating expenses we are almost wholly dependent on our Friends and
some 20,000 annual visitors who have paid admission. Our Friemds
generous response to our work through the years has enabled us
contlnually to expand our operations, and indeed your support has
allowed the Village to grow, in the Shaker tradition, =as something
of a communal enterprise - an undertaking whose responsibllity is
shared by many. It is individual domors like you who furnish the
lustre of persomal contact and interest which will enable our
organization to flourish.

I do so hope you will renew your membership as a Friesand. So
much of the success of Hancock has resulted from your linterest in
1ts recent accomplishments and your confidence in its potential.

Yours sincerely,

(Ek% J&MN%ZFZ%h ) .

Mrs. wrence K. Miller
President

MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. BOX 29, - FPFITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 01201 - TELEPHONE: AREA CODE 413 443-0188%




SHAKER COMMUNITY, INC.
HANCOCK, MASSACHUSETTS
AN AMERICAN HERITAGE

9 September 1968

Mr. Jerome Count

Shaker Village Work Group
Box 1149

Pittsfield, Massachusetts 01201

Dear Jerry:

I find that the man who makes the Shaker
miniature furniture is Mr. Gus Schwertfeger (little

1% Iw_won'der I couldn't remember his name!); his address
_ C""is Box 56, Poland Spring, Maine 04274. We don't

Q, Ib'lr"k E—(\/ ‘seem to have a list of what he does, but I know he

) v would send you one if you write him.

, It was most pleasant chatting with you and
Mrs. Count yesterday, and I hope that you will drop
by again.

We are running low, I find, in some of our
stock which I've been buying from your shop this
summer, and if it's not a terrible inconvenience to
you I'd like to pick up a new supply sometime soon.
I'll give you a ring.

S=
s .
> = Sincerely,
< -
> T L%, Coma
':J‘ E"‘c_ .
db -,
51.'16 o = o Eugene Merrick Dodd
= < 6‘% Curator
™
aﬁ&
‘v
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